

THE HILLS SHIRE COUNCIL 3 Columbia Court, Norwest NSW 2153 PO Box 7064, Norwest 2153 ABN 25 034 494 656 | DX 9966 Norwest

16 August 2024

Universal Property Group Pty Ltd 137 Gilba Rd GIRRAWEEN NSW 2145

Ref No.680/2013/JP/E Delegated Authority

Dear Sir/Madam

# SECTION 4.56 MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT

## CONSENT NUMBER: 680/2013/JP/E

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 118 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, notice is hereby given of the determination by The Hills Shire Council of the Development Application described below:

APPLICANT:	Universal Property Group Pty Ltd
OWNER:	UPG 316 Pty Ltd
PROPERTY:	Lot 6 DP 1203920 Lot 6 Balmoral Road, Bella Vista
DEVELOPMENT:	Section 4.56 Modification to an Approved Residential Flat Building Development
DATE OF APPROVAL:	16 August 2024
ENDORSED DATE OF ORIGINAL CONSENT:	30 October 2013

The Section 4.56 application for modification of Development Consent 680/2013/JP be approved as follows:

1. Condition No. 1 and 32 be **<u>deleted</u>** and <u>**replaced**</u> as follows:

## **GENERAL MATTERS**

#### **1. Development in Accordance with Submitted Plans**

The development being carried out in accordance with the approved plans and details associated with development application 680/2013/JP (Court Orders 2013/10659) and as further modified by the following plans approved with Development Consent No. 680/2013/JP/A and 680/2013/JP/E stamped and returned with this consent except where amended by other conditions of consent.

## **REFERENCED PLANS AND DOCUMENTS**

DESCRIPTION	DATE
Staging Plan	Submitted 11 June 2024

No work (including excavation, land fill or earth reshaping) shall be undertaken prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, where a Construction Certificate is required. The construction of the development is permitted to occur in a phased / staged manner in accordance with the approved Staging Plans identified in this condition.

Where the conditions of this consent require a Construction Certificate, only matters relevant to the particular stage need to be satisfied prior to the release of the Construction Certificates for that stage. This condition prevails to the extent of any inconsistency with other conditions of this consent.

# PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

#### 32. Section 7.11 Contribution

The following monetary contributions must be paid to Council in accordance with Section 7.11 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, to provide for the increased demand for public amenities and services resulting from the development. Payments comprise of the following:-

#### Stage 1

Not applicable.

# Stage 2 (2A)

				rpose: 2 room unit		Purpose: Credit		No. of 1 Bedroom units: 7			Bedroon	om Sum of U		its	No. of Credits: 1		:	Total S94
Open Space - Land	\$ 12	.930.96	5 17	,904.40	\$ 1	9,119	9.91 \$	90,	0.516.72	\$	537,132.	00 \$	627,64	8.72	\$	19,119,9	1 \$	608,528.81
Open Space - Capital	\$ 3	,431.83	; 4	,751.77	\$	5,074	1.36 \$	24,	022.81	\$	142,553.	10 \$	166,57	5.91		5,074.3	6 \$	
Fransport Facilities - Capital		,443.64	; 3	,383.50	\$		3.20 \$		105.48	\$	101,505.		118,61			3,613.2		114,997.28
Community Facilities - Land		255.72		354.08	\$	378				\$	10,622.		12,41			378.1		12,034.33
Community Facilities - Capital		,047.63		,450.57			9.04 \$			\$	43,517.		50,85			1,549.0		49,301.47
Administration	\$	179.48		248.51			5.38 \$		256.36		7,455.			1.66		265.3		
Total	\$ 20,	289.26	5 28,	092.83	\$ 30	0,000	.00 \$	142,0	024.82	\$	342,784.9	90 \$	984,80	9.72	\$	30,000.0	0 \$	954,809.72
		urpose: . droom ur	nit I	Purpos bedrooi	m uni	t	Purpose: Credit		unit		units: 30		30	Sum of Units			Total S94	
Open Space - Land	\$	12,930.	96	\$ 17,9	904.40	\$	19,119.9		ç	90,516.72	\$	53	7,132.00	\$		27,648.72	\$	627,648.72
Open Space - Capital	\$	3,431.	83	\$ 4,7	751.77	\$	5,074.3	6 \$	2	24,022.81	\$	14	2,553.10	\$	10	56,575.91	\$	166,575.9
Fransport Facilities - Capital	\$	2,443.	64	\$ 3,3	383.50	\$	3,613.2	0 \$	1	17,105.48	\$	10	1,505.00	\$	13	8,610.48	\$	118,610.4
Community Facilities - Land	\$	255.	72	\$ 3	354.08	\$	378.1	1 \$		1,790.04	\$	1	0,622.40	\$		12,412.44	\$	12,412.4
Community Facilities - Capital	\$	1,047.	63	\$ 1,4	450.57	\$	1,549.0	4 \$		7,333.41	\$	4	3,517.10	\$		50,850.51	\$	50,850.5
Administration	\$	179.			248.51			8 \$		1,256.36	\$		7,455.30	\$		8,711.66		8,711.6
Total	\$	20,289.2	26	\$ 28,0	92.83	\$	30,000.0	0 \$	14	2,024.82	\$	842	2,784.90	\$	98	4,809.72	\$	984,809.7
Stage 4 (2C)		Purpose: 1 Purpos bedroom unit bedroom							unit				2 Bedroom its: 29		Sum of Units			Total S94
Open Space - Land	\$	12,930.			904.40	\$	19,119.9			77,585.76			9,227.60	\$		96,813.36		596,813.3
)pen Space - Capital	\$	3,431.			751.77		5,074.3			20,590.98			7,801.33	\$		58,392.31	\$	158,392.3
ransport Facilities - Capital	\$	2,443.			383.50		3,613.2		1	14,661.84			8,121.50	\$		12,783.34	\$	112,783.3
Community Facilities - Land	\$	255.	72		354.08		378.1			1,534.32		1	0,268.32	\$		1,802.64	\$	11,802.6
Community Facilities - Capital	\$	1,047.			450.57	\$	1,549.0			6,285.78		4	2,066.53	\$	4	18,352.31	\$	48,352.3
Administration	\$	179.	48	\$ 2	248.51	\$	265.3	8 \$		1,076.88	\$		7,206.79	\$		8,283.67	\$	8,283.6

The contributions above are applicable at the time this consent was issued. Please be aware that Section 7.11 contributions are periodically indexed and will be updated at the

time of payment, in accordance with the provisions of the applicable plan. A reference to the 'applicable plan' within this condition refers to the Contributions Plan in force at the time this consent was issued.

Prior to payment of the above contributions, the applicant is advised to contact Council's Development Contributions Officer on 9843 0555.

As per Council's exhibited Fees and Charges effective from 1 July 2022,

**Council will no longer accept payments by cash or by cheque**. Payments will be accepted via Debit or Credit Card or Direct Debit from a bank account.

This condition has been imposed in accordance with Contributions Plan No 12.

Council's Contributions Plans can be viewed at <u>www.thehills.nsw.gov.au</u> or a copy may be inspected or purchased at Council's Administration Centre.

Pursuant to Clause 118(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, the reasons for the conditions imposed on this application are as follows:-

- 1. To facilitate the orderly implementation of the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 and the aims and objectives of Council's Planning instrument.
- 2. To ensure that the local amenity is maintained and is not adversely affected, and that adequate safeguards are incorporated into the development.
- 3. To ensure the development does not hinder the proper and orderly development of the subject land and its surrounds.
- 4. To ensure the relevant heads of consideration under Section 4.15 of the Act 1979 are maintained.

#### **Right of Review**

Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 confers on the applicant the right of review of determination, subject to such request being made within six (6) months of the determination date and accompanied by a fee as prescribed in Sch 4, Part 7 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021.

Section 8.2(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 does not permit a review of determination in respect of:

- a) A Complying Development Certificate,
- b) Designated Development,
- c) Development referred to in Division 4.6

# **Right of Appeal**

Section 8.9 and 8.10 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 confers on the applicant who is dissatisfied with the determination of a consent authority, a right of appeal to the NSW Land and Environment Court exercisable within six (6) months of the endorsed date of determination.

Should you require any further information please contact Robert Buckham on 9843 0267.

Yours faithfully

P. Home

Paul Osborne MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

ATTACHMENT 1: STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR THE DECISION

# ATTACHMENT 1: STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR THE DECISION

#### PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF THE DETERMINATION PURSUANT TO ITEM 20(2) (c) AND (d) OF SCHEDULE 1 OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING & ASSESSMENT ACT, 1979

#### **DECISION:**

APPROVED

#### DATE OF THE DECISION:

16 AUGUST 2024

#### **REASONS FOR THE DECISION:**

The Development Application has been assessed against the relevant heads of consideration under the following statutory requirements (keep whichever is relevant):

- Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979
- Section 4.56 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979
- The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019
- State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021
- State Environmental Planning Policy (Planning Systems) 2021
- The Hills Development Control Plan 2012

and is considered satisfactory subject to conditions as outlined in the Notice of Determination.

# HOW COMMUNITY VIEWS WERE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT IN MAKING THE DECISION:

- 1. The Development Application was not required to be notified in accordance with the Hills Development Control Plan 2012 which outlines the advertising and notification procedure pathways for various forms of development. No submissions were received.
- 2. The Development Application has been assessed having regard to Section 4.15(e) of the Act taking into consideration the public interest.